
 

 
 

 

 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on, 16 July 2014 at 2.00 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Rachel Stern 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 8 July 2014 

 
Membership  
 
Councillors: Clinical Commissioning Group Representatives 
Councillor Richard Watts 
Councillor Janet Burgess 
Councillor Joe Caluori 
 

Dr. Gillian Greenhough, Islington Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Dr. Josephine Sauvage, Islington Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Anne Weyman, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Alison Blair, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Martin Machray, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 NHS England 
 Dr Henrietta Hughes, NHS England 

 
 
Islington Healthwatch Representative Officers 
 Olav Ernstzen, Islington Healthwatch Julie Billett, Joint Director of Public Health Camden and 

Islington 
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director Housing and 
Adult Social Services 
Eleanor Schooling, Corporate Director Children's 
Services 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Welcome and Introductions - Councillor Richard Watts 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

 
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the 
council. 
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all voting members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Order of Business 
 

 

5.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

1.  Early Intervention and Prevention: From rhetoric to long-term reality in Islington 5 - 14 



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

3 
 

2.  Child Health Strategy 
 

15 - 32 

3.  Welfare Reform: Health and Wellbeing Implications 
 

33 - 42 

4.  Online Patient Access to Records 
 

43 - 50 

5.  Tobacco Control in Camden & Islington 
 

51 - 66 

6.  Refreshing the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 

67 - 76 

7.  Update on progress against the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy priorities 
 

77 - 88 

8.  London Food Flagship Borough Application 
 

89 - 131 

9.  Work Programme 
 

132 

C.  
 

Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public.  
(Note: Advance notice is required for public questions). 
 

 

D.  
 

Urgent Non-exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

F.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

G.  
 

Confidential/Exempt Items for Information 
 

 

H.  
 

Any Other Business 
 

 

The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 15 October 2014 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



              London Borough of Islington 
                    Health and Wellbeing Board – 12 March 2014              

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at the Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD on 12 March 2014 at 2.00pm. 

 
Present: Councillor Richard Watts – Leader of the Council 

Councillor Janet Burgess – Executive Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Joe Caluori – Executive member for Children and Families 
Dr.Gillian Greenhough - Clinical Commissioning Group representative 
Alison Blair – Chief Officer, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Julie Billett – Corporate Director of Public Health  
Dr Henrietta Hughes, NHS England 
Martin Machray – Director, Quality & Integrated Governance, Islington CCG 
Dr. Josephine Sauvage - Clinical Commissioning Group representative 
Anne Weyman – Lay Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Eleanor Schooling – Corporate Director, Children’s Services 
Emma Whitby – Healthwatch Islington  
Clare Henderson- Programme Director, Integrated Care – Islington CCG 
Simon Galczynski – Service Director for Adult Social Care, (for Corporate Director of 
Housing and Adult Social Services) 
 

Councillor Richard Watts in the chair 
 

152 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Board introduced 

themselves.  
 

 

153 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)  
 None.  
   
154 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)  
 Dr Gillian Greenhough and Dr Josephine Sauvage declared an interest as GPs  in 

agenda item B6 (Interim recommendations from Health Scrutiny Committee on GP 
appointments). 

 

   
155 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD 

ON 15 JANUARY 2014 (Item A4) 
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 January 2014 be confirmed as 

a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

 

156 BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION – SIGN OFF (Item B1)  
 Clare Henderson introduced the report, which set out how the Better Care Fund would 

be used to support on-going integration of work across health and social care.  
 
Members acknowledged the importance of the Fund to all partners, especially in a 
climate of reduced finance. Excellent joint working to date had meant better outcomes 
for users of services and this would be continued. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That Islington’s Better Care Fund Plan, appended to the report
[...]
LLBEING BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 (ITEM B8)  
  

RESOLVED  
That the work programme be noted. 
 

 

   
163 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Item C1) 

None. 
 
 

 

 The meeting ended at 3.15pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 

 

 

 
 Page 4



 
 
 

Children’s Services 
222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR 

 
Report of: Director of Strategy and Commissioning, Children’s Services 
 
Meeting of  
 

Date 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Health and Wellbeing Board 16 July 2014  All 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT:  Early Intervention and Prevention:                                                     
   from rhetoric to long-term reality in Islington 

1.      Synopsis 

1.1. There is widespread consensus on the principle of early intervention and prevention to prevent bigger 
and more costly problems occurring. However, in practice a culture of late intervention occurs. In 
areas such as long term health problems, isolation among older people, families with multiple 
problems, unemployment and offending, problems can reach crisis point where then expensive 
institutional responses from hospitals, care homes, prisons and children’s social care have to rescue 
and ‘treat’ the issues. 
 

1.2. Early intervention and prevention is key plank for children’s partnerships. Health and Wellbeing Boards 
(HWBs) provide significant potential for embedding improved outcomes for children, young people and 
families too as well as opportunities for greater integration. However, meeting children and families’ 
needs through early intervention will require health and wellbeing partners to look beyond the national 
frameworks for co-ordinating and managing health and care such as inspection and political/funding 
cycles. Health and wellbeing partners will need to take a risk and embrace a local long-term strategic 
shift towards securing wellness and building resilience in the Islington population. 

2.       Recommendations 

2.1. Together with the Children and Families Board, to commit to a long-term focus on early intervention 
and prevention in Islington. 
 

2.2. To hold an initial summit, jointly with the Children and Families Board, in November about children, 
young people and parent/families that considers: 
 
a. how smart investment can be applied to make a culture shift from late intervention to early 

intervention that results in local savings 
b. how the culture change required for early intervention can be achieved in the following areas: 

o balancing acute/complex/severe needs and early intervention 
o individual and collective leadership 
o funding early intervention 
o commissioning for early intervention and prevention, which includes 

 innovation and building local evidence – how we diversify our local evidence base on 
prevention and early intervention 

o collaboration and shared goals with external partners such as schools and the third sector 

1 
 Page 5

Agenda Item B1



 
2.3. To hold a further summit to consider how the early intervention and prevention approach could be 

applied to the rest of the life course i.e. adults and older people. 

3.    Background 

3.1. Economic recovery and its impact still seem far away. Families have less to live on and there may be 
more stress within them. Our children may find it harder to get work, buy their own home and face a 
higher cost of living than their parents. Some may need a little more support, some a lot more. This not 
only affects poorer families but people on middle and other incomes too. As needs grow, there will be 
fewer local resources to support those needs.   
 

3.2. In early 2013, Islington was designated as one of 20 ‘Early Intervention Pioneer Places’ by the Early 
Intervention Foundation. This shows that our national profile as a leader in this area is strong. 
Together, with the Early Intervention Foundation and the other EIF Places, Islington will continue to 
make a step change so that early intervention supports children, young people and their families. It 
means 
[...]
itted a high level plan which 
makes little specific reference to children. 
 

1.2. The Children’s Service Improvement Group (CSIG), which is a sub-group of NHS Islington CCG 
Governing Body,  with support from the Islington Health and Wellbeing Board and Children and 
Families Board, is taking this opportunity to develop a comprehensive health commissioning strategy 
for Islington children and young people, covering both the CCG and the Local Authority. The headlines 
from this will feed into the North Central cluster five year plan for NHSE but will also, for the first time 
bring together an integrated plan for commissioning children’s health services as a whole for children 
and young people living within the Borough or registered with an Islington GP. 

 
1.3. This strategy will be informed by the JSNA and in particular the health profile of Islington children and 

young people as summarised in the attached documents. (Appendix A and B).  
 

1.4. The purpose of this paper is to consult with the Health and Wellbeing Board at an early stage in the 
development of this strategy. It outlines the stakeholder consultation process that has already been 
undertaken involving clinicians from primary, secondary and community health services, partners, 
children, young people, parents and carers and the early results from this. It also summarises the 
planned next steps. 

1 
 Page 15

Agenda Item B2



2.  Recommendations 

2.1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorses the production of a CYP Health strategy across 
Islington CCG and the Local Authority. 
 

2.2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board comments on the direction of travel and any other issues to 
consider for the CYP Health Strategy. 

3.  Background 

3.1. In February 2014, NHS England required all CCGs to submit a two year plan and, as part of this, 
Children’s Commissioning was required to provide a two year ‘plan on a page’. The timescale for 
submission was very short; hence Islington CCG was unab
[...]
 the rationale for those changes and the impact 
that they having in Islington on children and families and people in receipt of sickness and 
disability benefits.  

1.2 Welfare reform presents challenges and opportunities in relation to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s priority outcomes, particularly in terms of the wider determinants of people’s health. 
It highlights the number of children living in households in a financially precarious situation 
because of welfare reforms, compromising efforts to ensure those children have the best 
start in life. Welfare reforms for people on sickness and disability benefits also present 
challenges for the prevention and management of long-term conditions and improving mental 
health and wellbeing, particularly given the interrelationship of those outcomes with 
deprivation. However, if together we can realise the opportunities of welfare reform, creating 
a more positive narrative around the changes and supporting more people to return to work, 
we know that there is strong evidence that will have a positive impact on their wellbeing. 

2 Recommendations  
2.1 Note the impact of welfare reform locally, particularly households with children and people on 

sickness and disability benefits. (See sections 4 below); 

2.2 Consider options for further integrating employment into strategic plans;  

2.3 Consider options for working with partners to develop an empowering culture towards 
employment, based on a positive narrative and practical support. 

2.4 Consider how best to work with partners to improve health input into Work Capability 
Assessments. 

 

Page 1 of 10 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item B3



3 Background 
3.1 Some of the biggest changes to the UK’s welfare system in the last fifty years are currently 

being implemented, following the enactment of the Welfare Reform Act 2012.  The 
government has set out the following aims for welfare reform:  

• Simplification of the benefit system; 

• Improved incentives to work w
[...]

 
 
 
Report of: The Director of Public Health 
 
Meeting of  
 

Date 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Health and Wellbeing Board 16th July 2014 Item All 
 
Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt 

 
 
 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Tobacco Control in Camden & Islington 

1. Synopsis 

This report provides an update on the next steps and proposed actions following on from the 
‘Towards a Smoke-Free Future in Camden and Islington’ event, which was held on February 13th 
2014. It sets out the priorities, objectives and activities for tobacco control across Islington and 
Camden for the next 2 years, and outlines the planned governance arrangements. 

2. Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• NOTE the priorities and planned actions for tobacco control in Islington, 
including joint activities with Camden 

• AGREE the proposed partnership and governance arrangements for 
tobacco control across Camden and Islington.  

3. Background 

3.1 There is a high degree of commonality in tobacco control priorities and issues across Camden 
and Islington, an interest amongst stakeholders in both boroughs in exploring a more joined up 
approach to tackling these shared issues, as well as potential opportunities for pooling 
resources, expertise and best practice to enhance tobacco control locally. 

  Page 51

Agenda Item B5



3.2  A joint Camden and Islington tobacco control event was held on the 13th February 2014, 
attended by a range of officers and stakeholders from a range of service areas and agencies, 
including community safety, trading standards, public protection, children’s services, public 
health, the fire service, Camden and Islington Clinical Commissioning Groups, Public Health 
England and local providers of stop smoking services. 

3.3  The purpose of the event, opened by the Lead Members for Health and Wellbeing in both 
boroughs, was to share good practice in tobacco control from across the two boroughs and 
from further afield, to scope out
[...]
mary will be published in September.  

5. Identified new topics on which to gather intelligence. 

 Recommendations 2.
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 NOTE Islington’s progress on the JSNA and the actions and timescales for updating it, 
particularly the work to collect resident and patient views. 

 COMMENT on JSNA chapter/factsheets topics included in the JSNA and identify any gaps.  

 AGREE the proposed approach and timetable for feeding back to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the JSNA 

 Background 3.

 JSNA Context 3.1.

 JSNAs are local assessments of current and future health and social care needs. Following the 3.1.1.
passing of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 local authorities and CCGs have an equal and 
explicit duty to prepare JSNAs and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategies (JHWSs), through 
Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

 JSNAs are a continuous process of strategic assessment and planning. Their outputs, in the 3.1.2.
form of evidence and the analysis of needs, should be used to help determine what actions 
local authorities, the local NHS and other partners need to take to improve the wellbeing of the 
local population and reduce inequalities. 

 Local areas are free to undertake JSNAs in a way best suited to their local circumstances – 3.1.3.
there is no template or format that must be used and no mandatory dataset to be included. It is 
for the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to determine when to update the JSNA. The 
guidance makes it clear that the JSNA should be seen as an evolving process of understanding 
local needs and informing priorities, rather than a document to be produced at a single point in 
time.  

 What can the JSNA help to answer? 3.1.4.

Issue What are the factors that are contributing to poor outcomes? 

People Which groups are experiencing worse outcomes than the general population? 

Place Are poor outcomes localised to particular geographical areas? 

Actions What can we do to improve outcomes and tackl
[...]
rategic needs assessment. The joint strategic 
needs assessment is a process to identify the current and future health and social care needs of 
the Islington population.   

 Equalities Impact Assessment 5.3.
None on these reports. The JSNA factsheets report detail dimensions of equality for each topic, 
highlighting the key measures taken to reduce inequalities. 

 Environmental Implications 5.4.
None identified 

HWB Report: Refreshing the JSNA  - 6 - 
July 2014 Page 72



 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 6.
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 NOTE Islington’s progress on the JSNA and the actions and timescales for updating it, 
particularly the work to collect resident and patient views. 

 COMMENT on JSNA chapter/factsheets topics included in the JSNA and identify any gaps.  

 AGREE the proposed approach and timetable for feeding back to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the JSNA  

HWB Report: Refreshing the JSNA  - 7 - 
July 2014 Page 73



Background papers: None 

Final Report Clearance 

Signed by 

 
……………………………………………………………. 

  

 

8th July 2014 

…………………. 

 Director of Public Health  Date 

    

Received by  

……………………………………………………………. 

  

…………………. 

 Head of Democratic Services  Date 

 

 

Report author:  Dalina Vekinis, Senior Public Health Information Analyst 

Camden and Islington Public Health 

Tel: 020 7527 1237 

Fax:    

E-mail:  dalina.vekinis@islington.gov.uk  

  

  

HWB Report: Refreshing the JSNA  - 8 - 
July 2014 Page 74

mailto:dalina.vekinis@islington.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
Table 1: List of JSNA factsheets/chapters published on the Evidence Hub, and to be created in 2014/15 

Completed and 
published on 

Evidence Hub? 
JSNA Factsheet title 

Date of current fact 
sheet or proposed 
publication date 

MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH 
 Childhood Immunisations August 2014 
 Early access to maternity services August 2014 
 Infant mortality August 2014 
 Teenage pregnancy August 2014 

CHRONIC CONDITIONS (including 
[...]
ge of this and progress the strategy that we developed: Islington 
Eating Well Together: Making Healthy Choices the Easy Choices. 
 

1.3 We will therefore be revising the action plan to be delivered within our existing resources. We anticipate 
that the plan will form Islington’s Food Strategy.   

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 That the Project Team (from Children’s Services, Public Health and Environmental and Regeneration 
 use the Flagship Plan as a basis to develop, with partners, a new Food Strategy for Islington.  
  
2.2 That the actions within the Food Strategy are rolled out within existing resources. 
 
2.3 That the Health and Wellbeing Board agree the Food Strategy, once finalised. 
 
 

1 
 Page 89

Agenda Item B8



3.  Background 

3.1 Islington applied to be a Food Flagship: a DfE and GLA programme to establish two London (one 
 inner, one outer) Flagship boroughs (£600k per flagship). 
 
3.2 The Flagship programme aims to support a coordinated programme of change across the whole food 
 environment, with a particular focus on reducing obesity. It uses the School Food Plan to extend 
 activities and influence beyond the school day and the school gate, influencing the wider environment 
 and population.  The short term aims of the programme for food across the community are to impact 
 on: 

• Provision: to improve the quality of food available 
• Knowledge: to increase understanding of how diet impact health and wellbeing 
• Skills; to develop practical cooking skills 
• Values: to foster a love of good food 

 
3.3 Islington developed a strategic plan for the programme integrating existing and new activity and 
 focussing on four age groups, including a high-level plan to address child hunger: 

 Islington Eating Well Together, Making Healthy Choices the Easy Choices 

• Building a Healthy Start: for families from conception to children’s fifth birthday 

• Healthy food for children and families: for primary age children and their families 

• Healthy c
[...]
e
loved being six

and going along to
choose toppings

P
age 129



Questions

P
age 130



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 

 
ISLINGTON 

 
 
 
FULL BOARD  
16 JULY 2014 
1. Early intervention place pioneer   
2. JHWS Priorities updates (for information only) 
3. JSNA refresh  
4. Joint tobacco control  
5. Flagship food borough 
6. Child health strategy 
7. Implementation of Welfare reforms in Islington and their impact 
8. Patient access to records 
 
SUMMIT 
SEPTEMBER 2014 
Mental Health and Wellbeing - Camden and Islington 
 
FULL BOARD 
OCTOBER 2013 
1. Feedback from September summit and next steps 
2. Commissioning Intentions for 2015/16 – ICCG, LBI and Healthwatch 
3. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 
SUMMIT/WORKSHOP 
NOVEMBER/ DECEMBER 2013 
TBC 
 
FULL BOARD 
JANUARY 2015 
1. Feedback from December summit and next steps 
2. ICCG Commissioning Strategy and Operating Plan for 2015/16 
3. Update on progress on HWB priorities – First 21 months, LTCs and mental  
    health and wellbeing  
4. Update on Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
FUTURE ITEMS 
Annual Adult’s Safeguarding report  
Annual Children’s Safeguarding report  
 

Page 131


	Agenda
	A5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Early Intervention and Prevention: From rhetoric to long-term reality in Islington
	SUBJECT:  Early Intervention and Prevention:                                                        from rhetoric to long-term reality in Islington

	B2 Child Health Strategy
	SUBJECT:  Islington Children and Young People’s Health Strategy  2014-19
	2a. Appendix A - Child Health Profile Islington
	2b. Appendix B - Child Health Profile Acute
	2c. Appendix C 20140704 CYP Health Vision Principles Priorities2 (3)

	B3 Welfare Reform: Health and Wellbeing Implications
	1 Synopsis
	1.1 This report explains some of the changes that have been introduced so far as part of the government’s programme of welfare reform, the rationale for those

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 16 July 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday, 16 July 2014 at 2.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Watts (Chair), Burgess and Caluori 

 

  Dr. Gillian Greenhough, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Anne Weyman, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Alison Blair, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Martin Machray, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr. Katie Coleman - Clinical Commissioning Group representative 
Emma Whitby – Healthwatch Islington  
 

 Officers: Julie Billett – Corporate Director of Public Health  
Sean McLaughlin - Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social 
Services 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors  Gary Heather 
 

 
Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - COUNCILLOR RICHARD WATTS (ITEM NO. A1)  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Board introduced 
themselves. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)  
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Henrietta Hughes, Olav Ernstzen and Dr Jo 
Sauvage. Dr Katie Coleman would be substituting for Dr Sauvage and Emma Whitby 
would be substituting for Olav Ernstzen. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)  
Dr Gillian Greenhough and Dr Katie Coleman declared an interest as GPs in agenda item 
B4. 
 

4 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)  
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5)  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 12 March 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

6 EARLY INTERVENTION AND PREVENTION: FROM RHETORIC TO LONG-TERM 
REALITY IN ISLINGTON (ITEM NO. B1)  
Thanos Morphitis, Service Director, Strategy and Commissioning introduced the report,  
 
Members acknowledged the importance of the early intervention work. Officers should 
always look for areas for improvement particularly around partnership working. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, together with the Children and Families Board, the Board committed to a long-term 
focus on early intervention and prevention in Islington. 
 
That an initial summit be held, jointly with the Children and Families Board, in November 
about children, young people and parent/families that considers: 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  16 July 2014 
 

2 
 

 

 how smart investment can be applied to make a culture shift from late 
intervention to early intervention that results in local savings 

 how the culture change required for early intervention can be achieved in the 
following areas: 

 balancing acute/complex/severe needs and early intervention 

 individual and collective leadership 

 funding early intervention 

 commissioning for early intervention and prevention, which includes 

 innovation and building local evidence – how we diversify our local 
evidence base on prevention and early intervention 

 collaboration and shared goals with external partners such as schools and 
the third sector 

 
That a further summit be held to consider how the early intervention and prevention 
approach could be applied to the rest of the life course i.e. adults and older people. 
 

7 CHILD HEALTH STRATEGY (ITEM NO. B2)  
Sabrina Rees, Head of Children's Health Commissioning and Jason Strelitz, Acting 
Assistant Director, Public Health introduced the report outlining plans to develop a 
comprehensive health commissioning strategy for Islington children and young people. 
 
Members would welcome a more explicit commitment to early intervention work in the 
Commissioning Intentions. The theme of patient voice and personalisation should also be 
reflected in the principles. 
 
Members applauded the positive outcome data particularly given the high levels of 
deprivation in the borough. The Strategy should outline what differences would be made 
by the production of the document. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the production of a CYP Health strategy 
across Islington CCG and the Local Authority. 
 
That the comments of the Board on the CYP Health Strategy be noted. 
 

8 WELFARE REFORM: HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS (ITEM NO. B3)  
Lela Kogbara, Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy and Community Partnerships) 
introduced the report which explained some of the changes that had been introduced so 
far as part of the government’s programme of welfare reform, the rationale for those 
changes and the impact that they were having in Islington on children and families and 
people in receipt of sickness and disability benefits.  
 
Section 5 included some negative comments about GPs but these were just the reported 
opinions of some services and were not stated as true. They did not apply to all GPs and 
apologies were given if the report presented the data in a negative way.  
 
Members congratulated officers on the 87% success rate on ATOS appeals.  
 
The additional workload on GPs related to benefits assessments was onerous and 
challenging and the way this was managed needed to be examined.  
 
The provision of appropriate employment opportunities important and this needed to be 
carefully managed.  
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  16 July 2014 
 

3 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Board noted the impact of welfare reform locally, particularly households with 
children and people on sickness and disability benefits. 
 
That the comments of the Board be noted by officers. 
 

9 ONLINE PATIENT ACCESS TO RECORDS (ITEM NO. B4)  
Dr Katie Coleman, joint Vice-Chair of the Islington Clinical Commissioning group 
introduced the report.  
 
Members recognised that although the patient access was only intended for individuals to 
view their own records, there were likely to be concerns about other agencies having 
access to that data. 
 
There would need to be extensive training on the new system, particularly around 
domestic violence and child protection issues which would have financial implications. 
 
Records would be prospective not retrospective and would just include coding not full 
plain text of consultations. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10 TOBACCO CONTROL IN CAMDEN & ISLINGTON (ITEM NO. B5)  
Julie Billett, Corporate Director of Public Health introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the priorities and planned actions for tobacco control in Islington, including joint 
activities with Camden be noted. 
 
That the proposed partnership and governance arrangements for tobacco control across 
Camden and Islington be agreed. 
 

11 REFRESHING THE JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) (ITEM NO. 
B6)  
Julie Billett, Corporate Director of Public Health introduced the report. 
 
Healthwatch may have a useful role in feeding back on the views of the voluntary sector.  
 
There was a rolling programme of updating existing factsheets. Members could feedback 
further comments outside of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Islington’s progress on the JSNA and the actions and timescales for updating it, 
particularly the work to collect resident and patient views be noted. 
That the proposed approach and timetable for feeding back to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the JSNA be agreed. 
 

12 UPDATE ON PROGRESS AGAINST THE JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 
PRIORITIES (ITEM NO. B7)  
Julie Billett, Corporate Director of Public Health introduced the report. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  16 July 2014 
 

4 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That progress against the Health and Wellbeing Boards three priorities be noted. 
 

13 LONDON FOOD FLAGSHIP BOROUGH APPLICATION (ITEM NO. B8)  
Thanos Morphitis, Service Director, Strategy and Commissioning introduced the report. 
 
Members noted that Islington had not been selected to be part of the London Food 
Flagship programme but officers had worked hard on the submission and the Food 
Strategy would be available as part of their work. 
 
Members welcomed the process and the work of officers on this issue. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Project Team (from Children’s Services, Public Health and Environment and 
Regeneration use the Flagship Plan as a basis to develop, with partners, a new Food 
Strategy for Islington.  
  
That the actions within the Food Strategy be rolled out within existing resources. 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board agree the Food Strategy, once finalised 
 

14 WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B9)  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 3.00 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


